
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 19th June, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Robert Rigby (Chairman) 
David Boothroyd 
Louise Hyams 
James Spencer 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   7 BULSTRODE PLACE, LONDON, W1U 2HU (Pages 5 - 32) 

 2.   64 NORTH ROW, LONDON, W1K 7DA (Pages 33 - 42) 

 3.   9 RUSSELL STREET, LONDON, WC2B 5HZ (Pages 43 - 58) 

 4.   SHERIDAN HOUSE, 10 HERTFORD STREET, LONDON, 
W1J 7RL 

(Pages 59 - 72) 

 5.   16-17 HAY HILL, LONDON, W1J 8NY (Pages 73 - 92) 

 6.   21 KNIGHTSBRIDGE, LONDON, SW1X 7QB (Pages 93 - 
124) 

 7.   15-16 SHILLIBEER PLACE, LONDON, W1H 4DJ (Pages 125 - 
140) 

 8.   12 GARWAY ROAD, LONDON, W2 4NH 
 
 

(Pages 141 - 
166) 



 
 

 

 

 9.   14 GARWAY ROAD, LONDON, W2 4NH (Pages 167 - 
188) 

 10.   61A AND 60B BLOMFIELD ROAD, LONDON, W9 2PA (Pages 189 - 
210) 

 11.   63 ST MARTIN'S LANE, LONDON, WC2N 4JS (Pages 211 - 
230) 

 12.   18-24 WESTBOURNE GROVE, LONDON, W2 5RH (Pages 231 - 
248) 

 13.   READING HOUSE, HALLFIELD ESTATE, LONDON, W2 
6HD 

(Pages 249 - 
264) 

 14.   70 HEREFORD ROAD, LONDON, W2 5AL (Pages 265 - 
292) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
11 June 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 19th June 2018 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN(s) :  

18/01713/FULL 

 

 

Marylebone 

High Street 

7 Bulstrode 

Place 

London 

W1U 2HU 

 

Demolition of the existing building and creation of a 

new basement plus four storey building to comprise a 

single residential unit (Class C3) with integral garage. 

 

 

Gawor Architects 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2.  RN(s) :  

17/10442/FULL 

 

 

West End 

64 North 

Row 

London 

W1K 7DA 

 

Variation of Condition 3 of planning permission dated 

25 October 2001(RN: 00/09772/FULL) for the ' Use 

of part ground floor, basement and sub-basement as 

a health and fitness centre (Class D2)'; NAMELY, to 

extend the opening hours to 02.00 daily for a 

temporary 30 day period each year during Ramadan 

until 2020. 

 

 

Virgin Active Ltd 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

3.  RN(s) :  

18/00997/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

9 Russell 

Street 

London 

WC2B 5HZ 

 

Installation of kitchen air-supply and air-extract 

ducting and air conditioning condenser units to rear 

with associated works. 

 

 

Red Farm London 

Ltd 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

4.  RN(s) :  

18/00962/FULL 

18/00963/LBC 

 

West End 

Sheridan 

House  

10 Hertford 

Street 

London 

W1J 7RL 

 

Erection of a single storey roof extension on the rear 

mews building at third floor level for use in 

association with the residential dwelling (Class C3). 

 

 

Dorset Assets 

Limited 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 

 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

5.  RN(s) :  

17/07518/FULL 

 

 

West End 

16-17 Hay 

Hill 

London 

W1J 8NY 

 

Use of lower ground, ground and first floors as a 

restaurant (Class A3) and minor works to connect to 

existing riser. 

 

 

Midas Ltd. 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 19th June 2018 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

dcagcm091231 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

6.  RN(s) :  

17/07713/FULL 

 

 

Knightsbridge 

And Belgravia 

21 

Knightsbridge 

London 

SW1X 7QB 

 

Use of part basement and part ground floor as a 

mixed-use restaurant with outdoor shisha smoking 

area (sui generis).  Use of part basement for 

ancillary storage space and removal of five car 

parking spaces at basement level.  Extension of 

existing plant area at first floor roof level and 

installation of a full height kitchen extract duct to the 

rear elevation.  Alterations to the ground floor 

elevation including replacing windows and 

installation of awnings, installation of new decking 

to the ground floor frontage to accommodate 

exterior seating and balustrade, provision of two 

DDA lifts at front ground floor level, replacement 

and refurbishment of planters and installation of two 

condenser units within a basement  lightwell area 

on the front elevation. 

 

 

 

KARAMNA 

ALKHALEEJ 

RESTAURANT & 

CAFE 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

7.  RN(s) :  

17/10844/FULL 

 

 

Bryanston And 

Dorset Square 

15-16 

Shillibeer 

Place 

London 

W1H 4DJ 

 

Erection of single storey mansard roof extension to 

create a new third floor and alterations to existing 

second floor mansard to create a sheer storey, both 

to enlarge existing residential units (Class C3). 

 

 

G Mundie and M 

Stanford 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

8.  RN(s) :  

17/01993/FULL 

 

 

Lancaster Gate 

12 Garway 

Road 

London 

W2 4NH 

 

Excavation of a basement , extending into part 
of front and rear garden, demolition and 
rebuilding of rear glazed conservatory at lower 
ground floor level, enlargement of front light well 
with decorative metal grille, addition of roof 
lights, internal alterations and removal of tree to 
rear. (ADDENDUM REPORT). 
  

 

Mr & Mrs Marco 

Arosio 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 

2. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

9.  RN(s) :  

16/06234/FULL 

16/06235/LBC 

 

Lancaster Gate 

14 Garway 

Road 

London 

W2 4NH 

 

Excavation of a basement floor below existing 
house and part of front garden, insertion of 
rooflight with decorative metal grille over within 
front lightwell, internal alterations, including the 
insertion of 3 rooflights in the floor of rear 

 

Mr Helio Romeo de 

Diego 

 

 Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 19th June 2018 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

dcagcm091231 

extension between lower ground and new 
basement level and removal of tree from front 
garden. (ADDENDUM REPORT) 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 

2. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 on the draft 

decision letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

10.  RN(s) :  

18/00287/FULL 

 

 

Little Venice 

61A And 60B 

Blomfield 

Road 

London 

W9 2PA 

 

Excavation of a single storey basement beneath 

footprint of the existing dwelling at 61A Blomfield 

Road incorporating excavation to rear garden area 

and a front lightwell. Alterations to the existing rear 

balcony/access stairs serving 61a and 60b Blomfield 

Road to create one balcony serving only 61a 

Blomfield Road and creation of new external new 

steps at the rear of No. 60 Blomfield Road. 

 

 

Mrs Heskia-Farhadi 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

11.  RN(s) :  

18/01639/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

63 St 

Martin's Lane 

London 

WC2N 4JS 

 

Erection of roof extension to create a glazed 

sunroom with roof terrace in connection with 

enlargement of top floor flat. 

 

 

Mr Piers Smerin 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission - design 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

12.  RN(s) :  

18/02288/FULL 

 

 

Bayswater 

18-24 

Westbourne 

Grove 

London 

W2 5RH 

 

Installation of two air conditioning units and acoustic 

screen on first floor flat roof to rear of Tennyson 

House. 

 

 

Launcelot 

Investments Limited 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

13.  RN(s) :  

17/08516/FULL 

17/08517/LBC 

 

Lancaster Gate 

Reading 

House  

Hallfield 

Estate 

London 

W2 6HD 

 

Installation of gas pipe apparatus. 

 

 

tRiiO Strategic 

Partnership 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission. 

2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision Page 3



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 19th June 2018 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

dcagcm091231 

letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

14.  RN(s) :  

18/02778/LBC 

18/02859/LBC 

18/03077/LBC 

18/02865/LBC 

18/03228/LBC 

18/03305/LBC 

18/03335/LBC 

18/03293/LBC 

 

Bayswater 

70 Hereford 

Road 

London 

W2 5AL 

 

Installation of an alarm box on the front elevation. 

(retrospective). 

 

 

Mr Andrew Coats 

 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse listed building consent 

 

 
 

 

Page 4



 Item No. 

 1 

 

  

CITY OF WESTMINSTER  

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

19 June 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 7 Bulstrode Place, London, W1U 2HU  

Proposal Demolition of the existing building and erection of a single family 
dwelling house on basement, ground and first to third floors, with 
integral garage (Class C3). 

Agent Polly Mason 

On behalf of Gawor Architects 

Registered Number 18/01713/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
19 March 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

28 February 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Harley Street 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY
[...]
r both.  (I88AA) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 92



 Item No. 

 6 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

19 June 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Knightsbridge And Belgravia 

Subject of Report 21 Knightsbridge, London, SW1X 7QB,   

Proposal Use of part basement and part ground floor as a mixed-use restaurant 
with outdoor shisha smoking area (sui generis).  Use of part basement 
for ancillary storage space and removal of five car parking spaces at 
basement level.  Extension of existing plant area at first floor roof level 
and installation of a full height kitchen extract duct to the rear elevation.  
Alterations to the ground floor elevation including replacing windows 
and installation of awnings, installation of new decking to the ground 
floor frontage to accommodate exterior seating and balustrade, 
provision of two DDA lifts at front ground floor level, replacement and 
refurbishment of planters and installation of two condenser units within 
a basement lightwell area on the front elevation. 

Agent Mr Nicholas Short 

On behalf of Mr Housman Aslan 

Registered Number 17/07713/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
7 September 
2017 Date Application 

Received 
29 August 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Belgravia 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
21 Knightsbridge is located on the south side of Knightsbridge and comprises a vacant bank at 
ground floor level, offices at first to sixth floor and two residential flats at seventh floor level. There is 
residential and commercial parking in the basement. To the rear at first floor level is a flat roof area 
and area of mechanical plant which backs onto the residential properties in Grosvenor Crescent 
Mews.  The building is not listed but is located within the Belgravia Conservation Area. 
 
Permission is sought for the use of part basement
[...]
ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MATTHEW MASON BY EMAIL AT MMASON@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK 

 
 
  

Page 104



 Item No. 

 6 

 

9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Existing ground floor plan 

Page 105



 Item No. 

 6 

 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Proposed ground floor plan 

Page 106



 Item No. 

 6 

 

   
 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
Existing basement plan 

Page 107



 Item No. 

 6 

 

   
 
    
    
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Proposed basement plan 

Page 108



 Item No. 

 6 

 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Existing first floor plan 

Page 109



 Item No. 

 6 

 

   
 
 
 
    

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Proposed first floor plan 

Page 110



 Item No. 

 6 

 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Existing rear elevation 

Page 111



 Item No. 

 6 

 

    
 
 
    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed rear elevation 

Page 112



 Item No. 

 6 

 

   
 
    
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Existing front elevation 

Page 113



 Item No. 

 6 

 

    
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Proposed front elevation 

 

Page 114



 Item No. 

 6 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 21 Knightsbridge, London, SW1X 7QB,  
  
Proposal: Use of part basement and part ground floor as a mixed-use restaurant with outdoor 

shisha smoking area (sui generis).  Use of part basement for ancillary storage 
space and removal of five car parking spaces at basement level.  Extension of 
existing plant area at first floor roof level and installation of a full height kitchen 
extract duct to the rear elevation.  Alterations to the ground floor elevation including 
replacing windows and installation of awnings, installation of new decking to the 
ground floor frontage to accommodate exterior seating and balustrade, provision of 
two DDA lifts at front ground floor level, replacement and refurbishment of planters 
and installation of two condenser units within a basement  lightwell area on the 
front elevation. 

  
Referenc
[...]
ed 22 October 2017 
6. Response from Plant And Equipment, dated 27 October 2017 
7. Response from Transport For London - Borough Planning, dated 23 October 2017 
8. Letter from occupier of 21 Knightsbridge, 4th Floor East, dated 11 April 2018 
9. Letter from occupier of 21 Knightsbridge, 21 Knightsbridge, dated 5 April 2018 
10. Letter from occupier of 27 Knightsbridge, London, dated 13 October 2017 
11. Letter from occupier of 110 Ramillies Road, London, dated 5 April 2018 
12. Letter from occupier of 21 Knightsbridge, London, dated 5 April 2018  

 
 

 

Page 124



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

19 June 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 15-16 Shillibeer Place, London, W1H 4DJ,   

Proposal Erection of single storey mansard roof extension to create a new third 
floor and alterations to existing second floor mansard to create a sheer 
storey, both to enlarge two existing residential units (Class C3). 

Agent Mr Anthony Richardson 

On behalf of G Mundie and M Stanford 

Registered Number 17/10844/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
19 January 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

6 December 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional planning permission  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

Permission is sought for a roof extension to both 15 and 16 Shillibeer Place, which are currently 
configured as two separate, two-storey mews houses with accommodation at roof level.  
 
The key issues for consideration are:  

- The impact on neighbouring residential amenity; 
- The impact on the character and appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation Area. 

 
The proposal has been amended to ensure that the works would preserve or enhance the character 
and appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation Area. It is not considered that 
[...]
 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: PAUL QUAYLE BY EMAIL AT pquayle@westminster.gov.uk  

 
 
  

Page 134

mailto:pquayle@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 7 

 

9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 135



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 

Page 136



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 

  

Page 137



 Item No. 

 7 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 15-16 Shillibeer Place, London, W1H 4DJ,  
  
Proposal: Erection of single storey mansard roof extension to create a new third floor and 

alterations to existing second floor mansard to create a sheer storey, both to enlarge 
existing residential units (Class C3). 

  
Reference: 17/10844/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 729-06B, 729-07A, 729-08C, 729-09G, 729-10D, 729-11C 

 
  
Case Officer: Gemma Bassett Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2814 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can be 
heard at the boundary of the site only:  

 between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  

 between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and ,  

 not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only: between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to 
Friday; and , not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet police traffic 
restrictions, in an emergency or in the interests 
[...]
respectful, safe, environmentally conscious, responsible and accountable. For more 
information please contact the Considerate Constructors Scheme directly on 0800 783 1423, 
siteenquiries@ccscheme.org.uk or visit www.ccscheme.org.uk. 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 140



 Item No. 

 8 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER  

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date  

19 June 2018 

 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Lancaster Gate 

Subject of Report 12 Garway Road, London, W2 4NH  

Proposal Excavation of a basement , extending into part of front and rear garden, 
demolition and rebuilding of rear glazed conservatory at lower ground 
floor level, enlargement of front light well with decorative metal grille, 
addition of roof lights, internal alterations and removal of tree to rear. 
(ADDENDUM REPORT). 

Agent Charlotte Orrell 

On behalf of Mr & Mrs Marco Arosio 

Registered Number 17/01993/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
01/06/2018 

Date Application 
Received 

6 March 2017           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Bayswater 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission and listed building consent. 
2. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of 

the draft decision letter 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

These applications were reported to the Planning Applications Committee on 3rd April 2018, when it 
was resolved to defer a decision for a members site visit.  The committee site visit is planned for 15 
June 2018. 
 
Further to the publication of the original report to the Planning Applications Committee, additional 
consultation responses were received from the adjoining occupiers, Karen Buck MP and Councillor 
Hug, which
[...]
. 

 8 

 

 

 

Page 156



 Item No. 

 8 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 157



 Item No. 

 8 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 158



 Item No. 

 8 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 12 Garway Road, London, W2 4NH 
  
Proposal: Excavation of a basement , extending into part of front and rear garden, demolition 

and rebuilding of rear glazed conservatory at lower ground floor level, enlargement 
of front light well with decorative metal grille, addition of roof lights, internal 
alterations and removal of tree to rear. Linked to 17/01994/LBC 

  
Reference: 17/01993/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 534 GR 01, 534 GR 02B, 534 GR 03, 534 GR 06, 534 GR 07, 534 GR  11, 534 GR 20D, 534 

GR  21E, 534 GR 16B, 534 GR 24C, 534 GR 17B, 534 GR 18A, 534 GR 22C , 151007 12 

Garway Road Listed Building Statement V5 (Heritage Statement), 14180 – 12 Garway 

Rd – Construction Traffic Management Plan – Rev B – June 2016, 14180 – LON CMS 

12 Garway Road Rev B Jun 16 (Part 1-5) , Design and Access Statement Basement Rev 

B, Planning Statement,  Tree Report – 12 Garway Road Tree Report Oct 2015.pdf, Tree 

Constraints Plan. 
 
 

  
Case Officer: John Wilman Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5961 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which 
can be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) Committee 
held on Tuesday 19th June, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 
5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Robert Rigby (Chairman), David Boothroyd, 
Louise Hyams and James Spencer 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors Maggie Carman and Richard Elcho 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Nominations for the post of Chairman were invited. One nomination was 

received and seconded. There were no further nominations. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Robert Rigby be appointed Chairman of Planning Sub-
Committee (2). 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Robert Rigby explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. Councillor Rigby declared that he had sat in 
consideration of sites relating to items 8 and 9 previously and attended a site 
visit for these items. 

 
2.2      Councillor Louise Hyams declared that items 3 and 11 were in her ward. 



 
2 

 

 
2.3 Councillor David Boothroyd declared that he was the Head of Research and 

Psephology for Thorncliffe, whose clients were companies applying for 
planning permission from various local authorities. No current schemes were 
in Westminster and if they were he would be precluded from working on them 
under the company’s code of conduct. 

 
He declared that in respect of item 6, planning consultants JLL were also 
working on other developments on which the developer had engaged 
Thorncliffe. 

 
In respect of item 9, at a previous planning committee meeting on the project 
he had helped explain Westminster council planning procedures and practices 
to one of the objectors. 

 
In respect of items 8 and 9: He advised that Councillor Adam Hug and Karen 
Buck MP- who had made representations were his friends. 

 
In respect of item 14: He advised he was a council sponsor for Notting Hill 
East Neighbourhood Forum but had not discussed the application with them. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 be approved as 
a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 7 BULSTRODE PLACE, LONDON, W1U 2HU 
 
Demolition of the existing building and erection of a single family dwelling house on 
basement, ground and first to third floors, with integral garage (Class C3). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
2 64 NORTH ROW, LONDON, W1K 7DA 
 
Variation of Condition 3 of planning permission dated 25 October 2001 (RN: 
00/09772/FULL) for the ' Use of part ground floor, basement and sub-basement as a 
health and fitness centre (Class D2)'; NAMELY, to extend the opening hours to 02.00 
daily for a temporary 30 day period each year during Ramadan until 2020. 
 
RESOLVED (Councillors Hyams, Rigby and Spencer in favour Councillor 
Boothroyd against) 
 
That conditional permission be refused owing to the harmful impact that would be 
caused to residents of the upper floors. 
 
 



 
3 

 

3 9 RUSSELL STREET, LONDON, WC2B 5HZ 
 
Installation of kitchen air-supply and air-extract ducting and air conditioning 
condenser units to rear with associated works. 
 
Additional representations were received from two local residents (14/06/18). 
 
The Presenting Officer, following the Sub Committee determination, drew the Sub- 
Committee’s attention to some late representations which he failed to circulate. The 
Sub Committee considered these (from Simon Wright and David Logan) and agreed 
that these issued had been addressed as part of its determination.   
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That planning permission be granted. An informative be added requesting that 
double glazing be provided for flats a and B, 10 Russell Street, WC2. 
 
4 SHERIDAN HOUSE, 10 HERTFORD STREET, LONDON, W1J 7RL 
 
Erection of a single storey roof extension on the rear mews building at third floor 
level and for use in association with the residential dwelling (Class C3). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional planning permission and listed building consent be granted. 
 
5 16-17 HAY HILL, LONDON, W1J 8NY 
 
Use of lower ground, ground and first floors as a restaurant (Class A3) and minor 
works to connect to existing riser. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
6 21 KNIGHTSBRIDGE, LONDON, SW1X 7QB 
 
Use of part basement and part ground floor as a mixed-use restaurant with outdoor 
shisha smoking area (sui generis). Use of part basement for ancillary storage space 
and removal of five car parking spaces at basement level. Extension of existing plant 
area at first floor roof level and installation of a full height kitchen extract duct to the 
rear elevation. Alterations to the ground floor elevation including replacing windows 
and installation of awnings, installation of new decking to the ground floor frontage to 
accommodate exterior seating and balustrade, provision of two DDA lifts at front 
ground floor level, replacement and refurbishment of planters and installation of two 
condenser units within a basement lightwell area on the front elevation. 
 
RESOLVED (Councillors Hyams, Rigby and Spencer in favour Councillor 
Boothroyd against)  
 



 
4 

 

That conditional permission be refused due to the potential for serious impact on 
residential amenity. 
 
7 15-16 SHILLIBEER PLACE, LONDON, W1H 4DJ 
 
Erection of single storey mansard roof extension to create a new third floor and 
alterations to existing second floor mansard to create a sheer storey, both to enlarge 
two existing residential units (Class C3). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional planning permission be granted. 
 
8 12 GARWAY ROAD, LONDON, W2 4NH 
 
Excavation of a basement , extending into part of front and rear garden, demolition 
and rebuilding of rear glazed conservatory at lower ground floor level, enlargement 
of front light well with decorative metal grille, addition of roof lights, internal 
alterations and removal of tree to rear. (ADDENDUM REPORT). 
 
The Presenting Officer tabled late representations from Clinton Greyn and from 
Councillor Andrew Smith.  The Presenting Officer also tabled a revised draft decision 
letter. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1) That conditional permission and listed building consent be granted, and.  
 
2) That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 
Informative 1 of the draft decision letter tabled at the meeting be agreed. 
 
9 14 GARWAY ROAD, LONDON, W2 4NH 
 
Excavation of a basement floor below existing house and part of front garden, 
insertion of rooflight with decorative metal grille over within front lightwell, internal 
alterations, including the insertion of 3 rooflights in the floor of rear extension 
between lower ground and new basement level and removal of tree from front 
garden. (ADDENDUM REPORT) 
 
The Presenting Officer tabled late representations from Clinton Greyn and from 
Councillor Andrew Smith. The Presenting Officer also tabled a revised draft decision 
letter.  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1) That conditional permission and listed building consent be granted; and.  
 
2) That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 
Informative 1 of the draft decision letter tabled at the meeting be agreed. 
 
 



 
5 

 

10 61A AND 60B BLOMFIELD ROAD, LONDON, W9 2PA 
 
Excavation of a single storey basement beneath footprint of the existing dwelling at 
61A Blomfield Road incorporating excavation to rear garden area and a front 
lightwell. Alterations to the existing rear balcony/access stairs serving 61a and 60b 
Blomfield Road to create one balcony serving only 61a Blomfield Road and creation 
of new external new steps at the rear of No. 60 Blomfield Road. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
11 63 ST MARTIN'S LANE, LONDON, WC2N 4JS 
 
Erection of roof extension to create a sunroom with roof terrace in connection with 
enlargement of top floor flat. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That planning permission be refused on design grounds, as recommended. 
 
12 18-24 WESTBOURNE GROVE, LONDON, W2 5RH 
 
Installation of two air conditioning units and acoustic screen on first floor flat roof to 
rear of Tennyson House. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
13 READING HOUSE, HALLFIELD ESTATE, LONDON, W2 6HD 
 
Installation of gas pipe apparatus. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1) That conditional permission be granted; 
 
2. That conditional listed building consent be granted; and.  
 
3. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of 
the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
14 70 HEREFORD ROAD, LONDON, W2 5AL 
 
Installation of an alarm box on the front elevation (Retrospective). 
 
The Presenting Officer tabled late representations from Martin Hubbard of the Met 
Police; Councillor Emily Payne and the occupier of 54 Hereford Road. 
 
Councillors Maggie Carman and Richard Elcho addressed the Sub Committee. 



 
6 

 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That applications 1- 8 be granted on the grounds that the alarm boxes do less than 
substantial harm to the appearance of the listed buildings and there is public benefit 
in granting the applications subject a condition that they be in a colour consistent 
with the background of the listed building.   
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.17 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


